
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC OPERATORS OFFSHORE, LLP,
and INSURANCE COMPANY OF
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioners,

v.

LUISA L. VALLADOLID, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PEDER K. BATALDEN	PAUL D. CLEMENT
*PETER ABRAHAMS	BANCROFT PLLC
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP	1919 M Street, NW,
15760 Ventura Boulevard,	Suite 470
18th Floor	Washington, DC 20036
Encino, California 91436	(202) 234-0090 •
(818) 995-0800 •	Fax: (202) 234-2806
Fax: (818) 995-3157	pclement@bancroftpllc.com
pbatalden@horvitzlevy.com	
pabraahams@horvitzlevy.com	

MICHAEL W. THOMAS
THOMAS, QUINN & KRIEGER, LLP
500 Sansome Street, Suite 450
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 546-6100 •
Fax: (415) 358-5868
mthomas@tqklaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners
Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP and
Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULES 24.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
AN OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF WORKER INJURED ON LAND IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR LHWCA BENEFITS	14
A. The text, structure, and purpose of 43 U.S.C. § 1333(b) establish that eligibility for LHWCA benefits depends on a simple and administrable factor: the location where a worker is injured. Workers in- jured on the shelf are eligible for bene- fits; workers injured on land are not.....	14
B. Two policy considerations support limiting benefits to workers injured on the outer continental shelf	30
C. The Director’s proposed test should be re- jected because it is contrary to § 1333(b)’s text and purpose	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	35
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	37, 38
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	35
<i>Cohen v. North American Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 150 Minn. 507, 185 N.W. 939 (1921)	16
<i>Curtis v. Schlumberger Offshore Serv., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6, 7, 33
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	35
<i>Herb's Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	29
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv.</i> <i>Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009).....	31
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010).....	30
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	35
<i>Mills v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Pro-</i> <i>grams, U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reiser v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 262 A.D. 171, 28 N.Y.S.2d 283 (1941).....	16
<i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969).....	18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	35
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	23
<i>Sun Ship, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 715 (1980).....	21
<i>Valladolid v. Pac. Operations Offshore, LLP</i> , 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C.	
§ 903	2
§ 903(a)	2, 21
§ 909(b).....	21
§ 921(b)(3).....	1
§ 921(c).....	1
§ 938(a)	34
43 U.S.C.	
§ 1301.....	2
§ 1301(a)(2).....	2
§ 1312.....	2
§ 1331.....	2
§ 1331(a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1332.....	2
§ 1333.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1333(a)	17, 18, 24, 29, 30
§ 1333(a)(1).....	18
§ 1333(a)(2)(A).....	18, 27
§ 1333(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1333(c).....	15, 24, 30
§ 1333(f).....	12, 25
Cal. Labor Code	
§ 4702(3)	21
Death on the High Seas Act,	
46 U.S.C. §§ 30301-30308	8, 26
Pub. L. No. 83-212, 67 Stat. 562 (1953)	
(codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356)	2

OTHER SOURCES

41 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 795	1
42 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 67	1
<i>Outer Continental Shelf: Hearings on S. 1901</i>	
<i>Before the Comm. on Interior and Insular</i>	
<i>Affairs</i> , 83d Cong. 406 (1953)	
	18, 20, 21
S. Rep. No. 83-411 (1933)	20
